

No. 15-105

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR  
HOME FOR THE AGED et al,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL,  
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES, et al,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of  
Appeals for the Tenth  
Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL  
LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

Col. John Eidsmoe\*  
Foundation for Moral Law  
One Dexter Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36104  
(334) 262-1245  
eidsmoeja@juno.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

\* Counsel of Record

January 11, 2016

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE, FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3-31
I. EVEN IF THE “ALTERNATIVE METHOD OF COMPLIANCE” PROVISION HAS REDUCED THE BURDEN ON FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION, THE BURDEN IS STILL SUBSTANTIAL. ....	4
II. THE BALLARD DECISION PROHIBITS THE GOVERNMENT FROM CHALLENGING THE OBJECTIVE TRUTH OF A RELIGIOUS CONVICTION. ....	6
III. THE THOMAS CASE HELD THAT COURTS MUST GIVE CONSIDERABLE DEFERENCE TO A PARTY’S CLAIM OF A RELIGIOUS BELIEF ...	20
IV. THE DECISION BELOW MEANS NONPROFIT CORPORATIONS HAVE LESS RELIGIOUS	

FREEDOM THAN FOR-PROFIT CORPORATIONS  
.....29

V. EXEMPTING THE LITTLE SISTERS FROM  
THIS ACA MANDATE IS A LESS RESTRICTIVE  
MEANS OF ACHIEVING THE GOVERNMENT'S  
INTEREST.....30

CONCLUSION .....32

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ballard et al. v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burewell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 2715 (2014).....	2, 30-31
<i>Cantwell v. State of Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	7
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890).....	9
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	30-31
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	27
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 853 (2015).....	4
<i>Housing Opportunities Made Equal, Inc., v. Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 943 F.2d 644 (C.A. 6 (Ohio)), 1991) .....	32
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	27

<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943) ...	9
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	10
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of the Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	20-24, 29
<i>United States v. Friday</i> , 525 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	28-30
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 13 Wall. 679, 20 L.Ed. 666, (1871).....	7
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education by Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624, 63 S.Ct. 1178 (1943).....	8-9
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	34
<i>Yniguez v. Arizonans for Official English</i> , 69 F.3d 920 (A.A.9 (Ariz.), 1995).....	32
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306, 314 (1952).....	34
